

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION**

JULIAN KEIPPEL, Individually  
and On Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEALTH INSURANCE  
INNOVATIONS, INC. n/k/a  
BENEFYTT TECHNOLOGIES,  
INC., GAVIN SOUTHWELL, and  
MICHAEL D. HERSHBERGER,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 8:19-CV-00421-WFJ-CPT

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION,  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	5
	A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class .....	6
	B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....	7
	C. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate.....	10
	1. The Size of the Settlement Supports Approval.....	10
	2. The Risks of Continued Litigation Support Approval.....	11
	3. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class is Effective.....	16
	4. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Fair and Reasonable .....	17
	D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably .....	18
	E. The Remaining Eleventh Circuit Factors are Satisfied.....	18
	1. The Likelihood of Success at Trial Supports Final Approval of the Settlement.....	19
	2. The Settlement Amount is Reasonable Considering the Range of Possible Recoveries.....	19
	3. The Stage of Proceedings at Which Settlement was Achieved Strongly Supports Final Approval .....	20
	4. The Favorable Response to the Settlement from the Class Supports Final Approval.....	21
III.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	22

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....23

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED ...25

VI. CONCLUSION .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	7
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014) .....	24
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 6
<i>Berman v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6163798 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2019).....	8, 21
<i>Carpenters Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008) .....	20, 23
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005).....	19
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	15, 17
<i>Howard v. Chanticleer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12600501 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2014).....	22
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019).....	22
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) .....	16
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 9676400 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2007) .....	17

*In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 9, 11, 20

*In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....8

*In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) .....2

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....passim

*In re Healthsouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
334 F. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009).....18

*In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009) .....5

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 11, 13, 14

*In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011).....11

*In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017) ..... 10, 17

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 19, 21

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....9

*Jairam v. Colourpop Cosmetics, LLC*,  
2020 WL 5848620 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2020) .....9

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford Co.*,  
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....6

*Kuhr v. Mayo Clinic Jacksonville*,  
2020 WL 5912350 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2020) .....23

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....21

*Lowry v. Andrx Corp.*,  
2008 WL 11331829 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2008) .....25

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*,  
484 F. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 20

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....9

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....21

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 14

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....16

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....11

*Tan Chao v. William*,  
2020 WL 763277 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2020).....16

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 11, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....24

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....4, 8

*Zuckerman v. Smart Choice Auto. Grp., Inc.*,  
2001 WL 686879 (M.D. Fla. May 3, 2001) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements*,  
2019 Review and Analysis (2020) .....10

Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh, “Recent Trends in Securities Class  
Action Litigation: 2020 Full Year Review (NERA Jan. 25, 2021).....10

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller, and Roy Germano, *Attorneys’ Fees in Class  
Actions: 2009-2013*, 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (Oct. 2017), .....1
